



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

GGH-RE INVESTMENT PARTNERS LIMITED and CEZARY JARZABEK,	:
	:
Defendants-Below/ Appellants/Cross-Appellees,	:
	:
v.	: C.A. No. 36, 2023
	:
GOLUB CEE INVESTORS LLC,	: APPEAL FROM THE
	: COURT OF CHANCERY OF
Plaintiff-Below/ Appellee/Cross-Appellant.	: THE STATE OF DELAWARE
	: C.A. No. 2021-0810-KSJM
	:

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Ronald N. Brown, III (I.D. No. 4831)  
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 468-5700  
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)  
[ronald.brown@us.dlapiper.com](mailto:ronald.brown@us.dlapiper.com)  
[kelly.freund@us.dlapiper.com](mailto:kelly.freund@us.dlapiper.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Golub CEE Investors LLC*

DATED: May 2, 2023

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	4
Answer To Defendants' Summary Of Arguments .....	4
Plaintiff's Summary Of Arguments On Cross-Appeal .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    Background .....	6
B.    The LLC Agreement .....	7
C.    Defendants' Initial Breaches Of The LLC Agreement And The First Action.....	8
D.    The Second Amendment .....	12
E.    Defendants Breach The Second Amendment And GGH-RE Is Removed.....	13
F.    Defendants Continue To Breach The Second Amendment.....	14
G.    The Second Action .....	17
H.    The Bench Ruling And Motion For Reargument.....	26
a.    Breaches In the First Removal Notice .....	27
b.    Exhibit A Breaches .....	28
c.    Other Breaches Included In The Second Removal Notice Or The Complaint .....	32

d.	Breaches of Section 10.3 After The Second Action Was Initiated .....	33
e.	The Court of Chancery Rejects Defendants' Defenses.....	35
f.	The Court of Chancery Denies Plaintiff's Request For Fees.....	37
	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>38</b>
I.	<b>THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY IMPOSED THE ADVERSE INFERENCES AS AN EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION .....</b>	<b>38</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Standard of Review .....	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
a.	Defendants Intentionally Refused To Comply With Their Discovery Obligations.....	39
b.	Defendants Cannot Claim Ignorance Of Delaware Law As An Excuse When Defendant GGH-RE Was The Operating Managing Member of A Delaware LLC And Defendants' Own Actions Caused Defendants To Not Have Delaware Counsel.....	41
c.	The Adverse Inferences Were Well-Crafted To Rectify Defendant's Discovery Deficiencies.....	42
II.	<b>THE RECORD BELOW SUPPORTED THE FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS HAD BREACHED THE LLC AGREEMENT .....</b>	<b>44</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	44
B.	Standard of Review .....	44
C.	Merits of Argument.....	45

a.	Mr. Glazier's Testimony Was Consistent.....	45
b.	Whether The Cypriot Entities Had Preexisting Supervisory Boards Is Irrelevant To Whether GGH-RE Breached Its Obligation To Appoint A New Supervisory Board .....	47
c.	Golub Did Not Fail To Nominate Golub Designees .....	48
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT NEITHER POLISH NOR CYPRIOT LAW WAS AN OBSTACLE TO COMPLYING WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	49
A.	Questions Presented .....	49
B.	Standard Of Review.....	49
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	50
a.	Defendants Fail To Address The Court of Chancery's Reasons For Finding The Foreign Law Defense Inapplicable.....	50
b.	Foreign Law As A Defense .....	52
(i)	Impossibility Due To Foreign Law Is Not A Defense .....	52
(ii)	Defendants' Breaches Are Not Excused Because Defendants Assumed The Risk Of Impossibility .....	53
c.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Concluded That Compliance Was Permissible Under Polish Law .....	54
d.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Concluded That Compliance Was Permissible Under Cypriot Law .....	56

IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DECLINING TO AWARD ATTORNEYS' FEES .....	59
A. Questions Presented .....	59
B. Standard Of Review .....	59
C. Merits Of Argument.....	60
a. The LLC Agreement Awards Fees In Instances Of First-Party Breaches.....	60
b. Plaintiff Is Entitled To Attorneys' Fees Under The Principles Of Equity .....	63
CONCLUSION .....	67

**EXHIBITS****TABS**

Telephonic Post-Trial Rulings Of The Court, dated September 14, 2022 .....	1
Letter Decision Resolving Plaintiff's Motion For Reargument, dated January 3, 2023.....	2
Order Denying the Plaintiff's Request for Reconsideration, dated January 3, 2023.....	3

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 981 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	38
<i>Bobcat N. Am., LLC v. Inland Waste Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1877400 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 26, 2019) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>Bradfield v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd.</i> , 53 A.3d 301 (Del. 2012).....	44
<i>David v. Veitscher Magnesitwerke Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 35 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1944).....	52
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 5436868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> 2023 WL 2482650, --- A.3d ---- (Del. Mar. 13, 2023) .....	39
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del.1999).....	60
<i>Exelon Generation Acqs., LLC v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017).....	45, 59
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	59
<i>Germaninvestments AG v. Allomet Corp.</i> , 225 A.3d 316 (Del. 2020).....	50
<i>GMF ELCM Fund L.P. v. ELCM HCRE GP LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4313430 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2021).....	61
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Rail Partners LLC v. American Rail Partners</i> , LLC, 2020 WL 6882105 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2020) .....	5, 60, 61

<i>James v. Nat'l Fin. LLC,</i> 2014 WL 6845560 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2014) .....	39
<i>Jernigan Capital Operating Co., v. Storage Partners of Kop, LLC, et al.,</i> 2020 WL 7861334 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020) .....	63
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG,</i> 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998).....	63
<i>Largo Legacy Group v. Charles,</i> 2021 WL 2692426 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021) .....	66
<i>Martin v. Star Publishing Co.,</i> 126 A.2d 238 (Del. 1956).....	52, 54
<i>McGowan v. Empress Ent.,</i> 791 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	63
<i>Mermelstein v. Lewes Citizens Senior Center, Inc.,</i> 2002 WL 31667520 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 2002).....	47
<i>Minna v. Energy Coal, S.p.A.,</i> 984 A.2d 1210 (Del. 2009).....	39
<i>Mountaire Farms, Inc. v. Williams,</i> 2005 WL 1177569 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2005) .....	52
<i>Mueller v. Marvel,</i> 2004 WL 7325622 (Del. Com. Pl. Dec. 8, 2004).....	52, 54
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Disabatino,</i> 781 A.2d 687 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	44
<i>Northrop Corp. v. Triad Intern. Mktg. S.A.,</i> 811 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1987), order amended on other grounds, 842 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	53
<i>In re Rinehart,</i> 575 A.2d 1079 (Del. 1990).....	38

<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	60
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochmical Co., Inc.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005).....	49
<i>Schneider Nat'l Carriers, Inc. v. Kuntz</i> , 2022 WL 1222738 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2022) .....	63
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006).....	38
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010).....	44

## **RULES and STATUTES**

Court of Chancery Rule 37 .....	19, 23
Court of Chancery Rule 44.1 .....	24, 49
6 Del. C. § 18-110 .....	1, 11, 17, 42
6 Del. C. § 18-110(c) .....	6

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14 CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 76.10 .....	52
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 264 (May 2022).....	53
30 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 77:59 (4th ed. 2022) .....	52
